#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Science Applications International Corporation	12/21/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Virnetx Inc.	
Street Address:	308 Dorla Court, Suite 206	
City:	Zephyr Cove	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89448-0439	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13620358

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2027568087

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-535-4000 Email: ptedesco@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: McDermott Will & Emery LLP Address Line 1: 500 North Capitol Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	077580-0178 (VRNK-2CON4)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Toby H. Kusmer
Signature:	/Toby H. Kusmer/
Date:	07/23/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=ScienceAssignment#page1.tif

**PATENT** 

502429450

REEL: 030854 FRAME: 0674

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and between Science Applications International Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("SAIC"), and VirnetX Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Transferee").

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, SAIC has the entire rights, title, and interest in and to the issued patents and pending patent applications listed in Exhibit A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, SAIC and Transferee entered into an agreement dated as of August 12, 2005 entitled, "Patent License and Assignment Agreement" (the "Original Agreement");

WHEREAS, SAIC and Transferee entered into an amendment to the Original Agreement on or about November 2, 2006 entitled, "Amendment No. 1 to Patent License and Assignment Agreement" (the "Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, Transferee is desirous of acquiring, and SAIC is desirous of transferring to Transferee, all of SAIC's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents pursuant to the terms of the Original Agreement and the Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SAIC does hereby assign, convey, transfer and quitclaim to Transferee all of SAIC's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to claim priority based on the Patents in subsequent patent applications filed anywhere throughout the world, including, without limitation, any and all international applications, national applications, national stage applications, regional applications, continuations, divisionals, substitutes, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of the Patents, which have been or may be filed in the United States or any and all other countries and regions worldwide, including without limitation, any and all Letters Patents which have been or may be issued for the Patents in the United States or in any and all other countries and regions worldwide, including, without limitation, the right to enforce the Patents and such Letters Patents for past infringement, including, without limitation, the right to sue for injunction, damages, and otherwise, and collect damages and fees for Transferee including, without limitation, the right to file in Transferee's own name applications for patents in the United States and any and all other countries and regions worldwide for inventions claimed in the Patents and to secure in Transferee's own name Letters Patent or Patents issued thereon.

AND SAIC authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patents to Transferee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set hand and executed this AGREEMENT as of December 21, 2006:

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS

INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

RECORDED: 07/23/2013

By: Name: Paméla J. Bumann Title: Sr. Vice President

VIRNETX INC

Name: Title:

President & C.E.O.

OHS West 260128845.1

**PATENT REEL: 030854 FRAME: 0675**